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Q1:
Does the 10-page limitation relate to the entire second section (Experience + Past Performance)?

You haven’t answered the question.  

A1:      No, the 10 page limit only refers to the Experience Section, see below. 

The sections of the response to the RFQ should be organized as follows:

1st Section
Cover Letter




1-2 pages

Title Page /Contact information

1 page

Table of Contents



1 page

Executive Summary



1-2 pages

2nd Section

Experience




10 pages (maximum)

Past Performance



No page limit

3rd Section

Pricing Information



Should mirror section B’s template

Financial Breakout of W/D Positions


Identification of Professional Positions

Q2:
Does the PTO want contractors to submit a technical proposal describing “how” we will perform the work requested, and if so, is there a page limit with that section.

A2: 
No, the USPTO does not require a technical proposal.

Q3:
Is this submission being treated as a request for quotes where experience, past performance, and pricing are the only required submissions and the full basis on which award will be made?

A3: 
Yes

Q4:
Will the government extend the due date to be at least 30 days in order to provide the industry with enough time to respond?

A4:
No
Q5:
In reference to the Transaction Volume Estimates provided in Attachment A, what is the average number of pages per document and file?

A5:
Average number of documents: Payroll – 1 page, eOPF/OPF-50 to 75 pages, 52s-5 pages.
Q6:
Of the contractor employees currently working full time, what are the labor categories currently utilized?

A6:
The current contractor was not required to specify the labor categories that would be used to fulfill the USPTO requirements. However, the skill sets needed to fulfill the document processing portion of the current requirements are: data entry skills, scanning skills, organizational skills, and the independent judgment to be able to properly classify and file documents.

Q7:
How many regular part time employees perform under the current contract?

A7:
Zero

Q8:
Are there any regular space restrictions that would limit the number of contractor personnel working on site? What is the maximum number?

A8:
The maximum capacity of the file room is about 20 people.

Q9:
Of the labor categories listed in Attachment D, which ones have been utilized for the current contract and to what extent?

A9:
Over the last year, the USPTO has employed two full-time HR Assistants and one HR Specialist. Other labor categories, such as Senior HR Specialists, have been used periodically to complete various projects.

Q10:
Is the incumbent, Catapult Technology eligible to recompete for the current 8(a) opportunity?

A10:
No

Q11:
How satisfactory is the current work performance of the services provided?

A11:
The quality of the incumbent’s performance is neither relevant nor necessary to respond to the RFQ.
Q12:
Are there any contractor staff currently providing support that will need to be retained and converted to the new incumbent?

A12:
No

Q13:
As you know under the 8(a) program we are allowed to subcontract a portion of the work, would there be a problem with such an arrangement?

A13:
The clause 52.219-14, Limitations on Subcontracting, is included in the RFQ.

Q14: 
Has a company been chosen to perform the HR LOB work or will there be a separate competition/evaluation in the future?

A14:
No, a company has not been chosen. This will be competed as a separate requirement.

Q16:
If there is a separate competition/process for choosing the HR LOB contractor in the future, will the incumbent for the current level of effort have an opportunity to be considered.

A16:
The acquisition strategy for HR LOB has not been finalized.
Q17:
How long do you anticipate that the migration period will be before completely moving to the HR LOB?
A17:
We are unable to reasonably estimate the time period of the transition with current information.

Q18:
According to the RFQ, FFP pricing section N page 34, “this information will be used for adjustments pursuant to the Service Contract Act”, does this mean the agency will conduct regular audits regarding compliance with the SCA/Wage determination during the contract performance? If not, please explain.

A18:
No, the Department of Labor handles the audits related to the Service Contract Act. The reason the USPTO requests a the break out for wage determination employees is that as statutorily mandated wages and other costs related to benefits increase, the Contractor may be entitled to an adjustment. 

Q19:
Is there an incumbent? Is so, who is it?

A19:
Catapult Technologies LTD

Q20:
What was the incumbent’s scope of work (including the number of customer service reps) and contract award amount?

A20:
Please see the following link for information on the incumbent contract: http://des.uspto.gov/Foia/OGLReadingRoom.jsp.

Q21:
What is the USPTO budget for this work?

A21:
This information will not be provided.
Q22:
Amendment 001 indicates that electronic submission of proposals is preferred. Please provide the email address(s) for submission of proposals?

A22:
Chris.Harris@USPTO.GOV
Q23:
Historically during the end-of-year surges, how many additional support personnel have been necessary to add to the workforce to be able to accommodate the additional work?

A23:
The Government does not track this data as it is a performance based contract that requires the Contractor to manage staffing issues related to Government requirements.

Q24:
What is the scanning capacity of the current equipment (i.e. how many pages can the scanning machines scan per minute)?

A24:
There are three scanners provided on the current project. There is one Ricoh AFICIO 2075 and two HP Scanjet 8350s. 

Q25:
Please clarify the difference between the term “Full Audit” vs. “Complete Audit” (Para 2.1.3.6).

A25:
Full Audit involves an employee that has prior service. Their information is received and converted to a current file and their service computation date is confirmed. A Complete Audit would involve a new hire with no prior service. The file would be audited to ensure it contained all mandatory documents.
Q26:
Will the PTO provide a coph of the current “Alpha Roster?”

A26:
No

Q27:
Would the Government provide a list of the types of scanning equipment that will  be provided?

A27:
Please see question 24.

Q28:
What level of security clearance is required?

A28:
There is no “security clearance” required but the USPTO does a background check called a public trust. The depth of investigation depends on whether the work is classified as low, moderate, or high risk. This work is classified as moderate risk. 
Q29:
Will the Government pay for the security clearance?

A29: 
The Government pays for the limited background investigation required for this contract.

Q30:
Typically, the government provides an incentive/award fee when contractor performance exceeds established Quality and Timeline Standards. Such an incentive/award fee structure is not provided in this RFQ. Will the Government consider including incentives when contractor meets/exceeds established quality and timeline standards?

A30:
No

Q31:
RFQ para 2.3.1 Records Management, item #7, page 10 of 35 – “Maintain daily record system of hardcopy IPF and EPFs released to (charged out) and returned from (checked in) authorized users through use of an automated record system and send out overdue notices as appropriate (charged out longer than 15 days)…” 

a. Is the current system capable of automatically generating this report and sending out 15 day overdue notice or is this a manual function? 
b. Is it fair to assume that there are established work processes in place for contractor to retrieve overdue material?

c. What is the consequence if the contractor is unable to retrieve the records charged out longer than 15 days?
A31:


a. No, the contractor is responsible for designing an effective system  to track the movement of files.
b. No, there are no established procedures, but OHR will work closely with the contractor to establish them.

c. It is only important that the contractor communicate to the COTR the fact that the file is checked out longer than 15 days. There is no penalty to the contractor.

Q32:
RFQ para 2.3.1 Records Management, item #9, page 10 of 35 – “Collect, review, scan, and maintain hard copies of Federal Career Intern Program (FCIP) Individual Development Plan (IDP). Review to assure that all areas are completed before scanning for inclusion in E-OPF…Completed documents are scanned and included in the employee’s E-OPF where they will be maintained for 5 years. Each year, records that are 5 years old will be retired in accordance with applicable procedures for retiring records.”
a. Is the current system capable of automating this labor intensive process or will the contractor have to do this manually? 
b. Since the FCIP program has been in place for few years already, can we assume the contractor will be responsible for new records created after contract award or will we have to track historical information as well?
c. “Each year, records that are 5 years old will be retired in accordance with applicable procedures for retiring records.” – did the government mean contractor has to purge (instead of retire) FCIP information?

A32:

a. Currently, this is done manually
b. Yes

c. At this time, there are very few (less than a dozen FCIP interns). We will purge the files, but that may change.

Q33:
RFQ para 2.3.2 – Data Entry/Database Management Support, page 11 of 35 – “…a wide-range of clerical, administrative, and technical support functions.” Can the government clarify what they mean by technical support functions?
A33:
This is data entry into the National Finance Center. Contractor personnel must be familiar with Personnel Processing Codes.

Q34:
RFQ para 2.3.3 Data Entry – Awards Processing, page 12 of 35 – “The contractor will be responsible for the data entry processing of employee awards into the USDA National Finance Center (NFC) system. Although awards are processed throughout the year, the peak period for award processing at USPTO is from October to December of each year. This requirement corresponds to CLINS 0003, 0009, 0015, 0021, and 0027. Attachment C (Awards Processing for a Fiscal Year) details the awards process as well as the anticipated volumes.” 
Since awards processing is a time sensitive task and the number of year end awards could be very large, will the Government enter into mutual agreement with the contractor on timelines and deadlines to ensure we have adequate staff to process this surge and maintain normal workflow?
A34:
No

Q35:
RFQ para 2.3.6 – Contractor/Government Quality Assurance, page 14 of 35 – “The Government will establish a quality assurance surveillance plan to ensure the contractor meets the performance measures of timeliness and quality. The Government will use the following methods to ensure compliance with the timeliness and quality performance standards: 
•Perform periodic spot-check reviews of files for accuracy.
•Review up to 20% of filed SF-50/52 and/or payroll files.
•Conduct customer surveys
a.
Will the Government allow the contractor to participate in establishing the performance measures of timelines and quality as appropriate to ensure the goals are mutually agreeable and more importantly practical based on day-to-day operational challenges.
b.
Because of the interdependencies between processes, will the Government establish a timeline of when they will do their 20% review pull to ensure contractor has adequate time to complete dependent tasks.
A35:

a. Yes

b. Yes

Q36:
RFQ Clause N. CAR 1352.239-73- Security Requirement for Information Technology Resources, Page 21 of 35 – “For all Contractor-owned systems for which performance of the contract requires interconnection with a USPTO network or that USPTO data be stored or processed on them, the Contractor Shall: (1) Provide, implement, and maintain an IT Security Plan…”

a.
Can the Government please clarify this requirement – does the Government want to the contractor’s corporate security plan or does the government want the contractor to develop a specific IT security plan for this contract?

b.
Will the Government please clarify this requirement – is C&A support within the scope of this contract? 
A36:


a. Since the Government is supplying the systems for the contractor, the only thing contractor personnel will need to do is take yearly IT awareness training.

b. See answer a

Q37:
Attachment H, CLIN 1, a, a) All personnel folders, files and records are maintained in proper/accurate order and filed/scanned in a timely manner in the Electronic Personnel Official Folder (eOPF) and hard copy OPF; and CLIN 1, a - Performance Standard (1) “Documents are scanned/filed within three work days.”
a.
Please clarify the Government’s expectations of completing the scanning/filing within three work days at the end of what process?
b.
CLIN 1, a. Will the contractor have to dual maintain an active eOPF and concurrent hard copy OPF?  
A37:


a. Upon receipt of the SF-50 produced after a SF-52 is processed the three day time limit for scanning and processing the SF-50 begins.

b. No

Q38:
Attachment H, CLIN 1, b. Performance standard – “2) All eOPF folders in the database are printed, filed and forwarded to the appropriate organization within 48 hours of the request.  How will the Government ensure that all the separation documents are available with 48 hours of request?

A38:
If the separation documents are not available to the contractor, the contractor is responsible for communicating this to the Government (i.e. the contractor will not be held responsible).

Q39:
Attachment H, CLIN 1, e. Performance standard – “1) Personnel actions distributed within three work days. Please clarify the Government’s expectations of completing the scanning/filing within three work days at the end of what process.
A39:
The three day timeline begins when the SF-50’s are available for distribution.
Q 40: Attachment A displays a Wage Determination that is out of date.

A40:  Please be advised that the current wage determination is 2005-2100 Rev No: 6.

Correction:

Offerors are advised that on x date of a response to Question 32 part c.  USPTO has reviewed the response to that question and submits the following clarification.  The question is repeated below along with the clarified response.

Q32 : 

c:  “Each year, records that are 5 years old will be retired in accordance with applicable procedures for retiring records.” – did the government mean contractor has to purge (instead of retire) FCIP information?
Clarified response. : USPTO plans to purge all files related to FCIP IDP at this time.  At some point, USPTO may require other disposition procedures such as shipping to the National Records Center. 

